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Shrl Radha Raman; May I know, Sir, if provincialism 1l included in ‘social tensions*?

Mr. Dcputy-Speukcr: He said so.

Shri Punnoote: The hen. Minister made reference to one Mr.\ Chacko.
Does he mean che hon. Member of this House?

Shrl K. D. Malavlya: No. Sir.

Provident Fund Acx:ounts (India and

Pakistan)

M809. Shrl Badshah Gapta: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state the present position of India and
-Pakistan respectively regarding tĥ
profirress made in the transfer of Provident Fund Accounts of oflflcers of the undivided Government of India who opted for either country (India ând Pakistan)?

'I'he Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Finance (Sbri B. K. Bha*

According to the latest informaiion available the number of Pro-
'Vident Fund Acoou2its due to be re*
i’eived from Pakistan is 1,666 and ot tnat to be sent to Pakistan is 3,094.

Shrl Badshah Gupta: May I know,
Sir, if any agreement has been reach-
 ̂̂ti between the two Governments about the repayment of these amounts?

Shrl B. R. Bhagat: This is in uccor-
danrc with the Partition Council’s de*
<*isions that each country. India or Pakistan, b(̂ame liable for the provident fund? of Government servant of unciivided India.

Shri Badshah Gupta: V7hat is the amount due* to those thdt have opttd tor the Indian Union? ‘

Shri B. R. Bharat: The informuiion
' regarding the amount is not availnble.

Shri Gldwanl: Will Government con-
aider the feasibility of paving, all the claims of those officers who have opt*
ed for India as six years have passed and some of them nave nqi received their payments yet?

Shrl B. R. Bhagat: The case of unilateral payment does not arise. The whole thing is being worked on the basi.s of the Partition Council’s decisions and every effort is being made by both Governments to speed up the settlement of the c'iaims.

IXarnNiTf)

Shri K. P. Slnha: Will the Minister of Home AITaln be pleased
^ state:

(a) the total number of detenus in India in the months of January, February and March. 1953; and

(b) how it compares with the name period last year?

The Deputy Minister iA Home
Affairs (Shrl Oatar): (a) Tiie total number of detenus at the end of eacb of these three months was 371. 336 and 301,'respectively.

(b) The corre.iDonding figures for these three month.s last year were 1835, 1661 and 1625, respectively.

Shrl K. P. Slnha: May I know whether the Government of India have received any grievances from the detenus of Bihar?

Shrl Datar: We have not received any complaints here.

Dr. Suresh Chandra: How many of these detenus are from Hyderabad?

Shrl Datar: On 21.1.53 there were 12; on 28.2.53 there wer© 12. On 31-3>53
there were onlv m

Shri Punnoose: Can I know how many detenus are there for political reasons and how does the present number compare with that of last yearl

Shrl Datar: I have not cot the brê‘
up here.

Shri A M. Thomas: May I enquire
V nether dotenns hr.ve been ielea{;ed through orders of court and if so, how many.' ,

Shri Datar: That figure I have not got.

Shrl Punnnofise: Can I know. Sir, now manv detenus are detained outside their province and whether any com-
piamts have been received froni them to be shifted back to their provincê

Shri Datar: That information was not asked for :-,nd I shall be glad to supply that information.
Dr. S. P. MookeUec: Will th« hon Minister be pleased to state how man?
of the detenus were released on the advice of the Advisory Board?

Shrl Datar: I have already stated that I have not got that information here.

Dklhi Police (Hs-oiiGAiaBÂ oir)

/ Gurupadaswamy:
(a) Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state whether a schema for the re-organisation and re-enforcement of the Delhi Police has been drawn up?

(b) What are the main featurea of the scheme?
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('c) In vhat way will the scheme help to improve economy and efficiency?

The Deooty Minister of Homft
Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) Vcs-

The scheme envisages the strenff-
thenim; of both armed and unarmed tiranches of Police, layinjj particular
-•tress on the Armed Reserve, the com­
' munication sysiem and the fleet of vehicles so that il may become a suiH-
ciently mobile and eflFlcient force.

(c) The scheme, when lully implemented, would result in efficiency as the inadequacy m its strengUi Vvill removed and its mobility increased so that it caa fully cope with its )x»spon-
sibilities. The .scheme would invol.ve additional expenditure and is not intended to show any saving, on the present budget; the aspect of economy has nowever been taken fully into consideration in drawing up me ae«
tails of the scheme.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May I know, Sir. what is the total strengtft x)f the Delhi Police at present?

Shri Datar: The total strength of the Delhi Police so far as :he c*>n.«-
ables are concerned is about 9.200.
, There are about 700 lower uHlceis ana aoout 40 higher Jltlcers.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May I Ttnow liow long Governmenl will taice 10 implement the new scheme?

Shri Datar: The first part of the scheme has been implemented. Tnerf*
-are two stages which are being implemented gradually, if possible, in the course ot this year

Shri Radha Raman: May I know.
Sir, what will be the total strength of thp police fnrcc after the scheme has been (uliy implemented?

Shri Datar: The total strength may t>e in the neighbourhood of about
10,000.

Shri Ferose Gandhi: As a part of the scheme, will Government consider providing at least clean uniforms to the police?

Shri Datar: We shall consider that also.

Shri G. P. Sialia: May I kjiow whether the reorganisation includes transfer of top-ranking police officers from this place to other parts of Uie country in view of the fact that they have not efficiently deait with the Jan SJtngh

at?

Sliri Datar: I repudiate insinuation. Transfers are not a part of the reorganisation, but of routine work.

ShH Ml L. Owivedi: May i know if in the implementation of this schvtne tion with the neighbouring States; we receive their officers. Our officers are also sent there, •

Shri DaUir: Yes, we are in co-operff-
tion with the neighbouring States:
receive their officeis. Our officers are i.lso sent there.

Shri Radsliah Gupta* May I know the additional amount of money required for the enforcement of the rjew scheme?

Shri Datar: The additional Q;nount would be more thjuj 1 crore and 45 iakhs of rupees.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May 1 know whether in the new scheme ar»y consideration nas been given to th«
rontroi of traffic in Old Delhi as well as New Delhi.

Shri Datar: That is already being taken up. More attention will be paid to more efficient control.

EXRAfPlION FROM K«TATW DuTY

M81,?. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the Minister of States be pleased to refer to the news item appearing in <hc*
Leader Allahabad, dated the 22nd February. 1953 and state:

(a) whether any representation hns been made by the princes of Saurashtra seekinp exemption from the proposed
Estate Duty;

(b) whether Government have formulated any policy or taken any decision on the issue: and

(c) the reply, if any, given by Government to the representation?

The Deputy Minister of Hiime Affairs (Sliri Datar): (a) Yes.

(b) and (r). This matter is still under con.?idcration and no reply baa been sent.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know.
Sir, if in addition to the princ*es from Saurashtra any other princes have been claiming exemption ft*om this duty?

Shri Datar: We are receiving n?-
presentationj from princes in ail perts of India.

Shrt M. L. Dwivedi: May I know If in addition to ĥe princes anj oiber category or class of persons are also

